ORDINANCE # 259

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AN ELECTION AND NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION FOR THE OFFICE OF MAYOR. SPECIFICALLY, THE UN-EXPIRED TERM OF THE OFFICE FORMERLY HELD BY ROBERT HALL, PROVIDING FOR TIEM FOR QUALIFYING FOR SAID OFFICE AND DATE AND PLACE THE POLLS WILL BE OPENED FOR SAID ELECTORS IN THE CITY OF BONIFAY.

WHEREAS, ROBERT HALL died on MAY 7th, 1990 leaving an un-expired term which terminates MARCH, 1992;

WHEREAS, the City Council has deemed it necessary that an election be held pursuant to Florida Law.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED

that a special election for the Office of Mayor will be held on JULY 31st, 1990 at the City Hall of Bonifay, Florida between the hours of 7:00AM and 7:00PM. Poll workers and voting procedures shall be pursuant to Florida Law.

RESOLVED that any candidate for the Office of Mayor must be an elector of the City of Bonifay and must pay a qualifying fee of $\frac{13600}{}$.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that all respective candidates for the Office of Mayor shall qualify between JULY 1st, 1990 and JULY 16th 1990.

IT IS RESOLVED that the Notice of Special Election shall read as follows:

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A SPECIAL ELECTION SHALL BE HELD FOR THE OFFICE OF MAYOR WHICH SHALL COVER ONLY THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF THE FORMER

MAYOR WHICH TERMINATES ON MARCH 1992. ALL QUALIFIED ELECTORS SHALL BE ELEGIBLE TO VOTE AT THE CITY HALL OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00AM and 7:00PM on JULY 31st 1990 FOR THE RESPECTIVE CANDIDATES WHO HAVE QUALIFIED FOR THE OFFICE OF MAYOR.

DONE AND PASSED at regular session on this 25 day of

CITY COUNCIL CITY OF BONIFAY

ATTEST:

BY

BY.